
C H A P T E R 5 
GENERATION NO. 5 

70. Samuel5 TERRY {11201} C35.Samuel4 ) was born 18 Jul 1661 in 
Springfield, Massachusetts. Samuel died 2 Jan 1730/1731 in Enfield, 
Connecticut, at the age of 68. He married (1) Hannah MORGAN {12032} 
1682 in Enfield, Connecticut. She was born 1656. She was the daughter 
of Miles MORGAN {12065}. Hannah died 7 Jan 1698, at the age of 42. 

166. m 
167. m 
168. f 
169. f 
170. m 

They had 5 children: 
i. Samuel TERRY b. 1690 

ii. Ebenezer TERRY b. 1696 
iii. Hannah TERRY 
iv. Rebecca TERRY 
v. Benjamin TERRY b. 13 Oct 1698 

d. 1780 

Samuel married C2) Martha CREDAN {12033} after 7 Jan 1698. Martha 
died 29 May 1743. 

They had 5 children: 
171. m vi. Ephraim TERRY, Esq. b. 24 Oct 1701 d. 1783 
172. m vii. Jacob TERRY b. 20 Feb 1704 d. 1779 
173. f viii. Martha TERRY b. 18 Feb 1707 
174. m ix. Jonathan TERRY b. 17 Nov 1707 d. 1793 
175. m x. Isaac TERRY b. 1713 d. 1783 

SOURCE NOTES for Samuel: 
Samuel's marriage was the first marriage in the settlement (source: 
Goodwin, N., "Genealogical Notes, Contributions to the Family History 
of Some of the First Sett le rs of Connecticut and Massachssetts," 
Baltimore: Genealogical Pub Co., 1987 (orig. Hartford, CT, 1856), p. 
221). 

71. Ephraim5 TERRY {11205} C35.Samuel4 ) was born 26 Aug 1663 in 
Springfield, Massachusetts. Ephraim died in childhood 15 Jul 1670 in 
Springfield, Massachusetts, at the age of 6. 
SOURCE NOTES for Ephraim: 
Ephraim died in childhood. 

72. Thomas5 TERRY {11202} C35.Samuel4). 

73. Mary5 TERRY {11206} C35.Samuel4) was born Jul 1667 in Springfield, 
Massachusetts. Mary died before 10 Aug 1731. 

74. Rebecca5 TERRY {11207} C35.Samuel4 ) was born 25 Jul 1669 in 
Springfield, Massachusetts. Rebecca died in infancy 18 Aug 1670 in r" Springfield, Massachusetts. 
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r 75. 5 TERRY {11208} C35.Samuel4 ) was born 12 Dec 1670 in 

r 

Springfield, Massachusetts. TERRY died in infancy 12 Dec 
1670 in Springfield, Massachusetts. 

76. Ephraim5 TERRY {11209} C35.Samuel4 ) was born 3 Feb 1671/1672 in 
Springfield, Massachusetts. Ephraim died 7 Dec 1760 in Lebanon, 
Connecticut, at the age of 89. 

77. Rebecca5 TERRY {11210} C35.Samuel4 ) was born 5 Dec 1673 in 
Springfield, Massachusetts. Rebecca died 2 Jun 1745, at the age of 
71. 

78. Ann5 TERRY {11212} C35.Samuel4) was born about 1674. 

79. Elizabeth5 TERRY {11211} C35.Samuel4 ) was born 25 Mar 1677 in 
Springfield, Massachusetts. Elizabeth died in infancy 2 Apr 1677 in 
Springfield, Massachusetts. 

80. Col. Nathaniel 5 TERRY {10227} (35. Samuel 4). He married Abiah DWIGHT 
{10643} 17 Jul 1746. She was born 9 Apr 1731 in Middletown, 
Connecticut. Abiah died 14 Jun 1816, at the age of 85. 

They had 4 children: 
176. m i. Jabex TERRY b. 2 Mar 1765 d. 9 Mar 1783 
177. m ii. Nathaniel TERRY b. 30 Jan 1768 
178. m iii. Henry TERRY b. 12 Jun 1771 
179. f iv. Elizabeth TERRY b. 10 Sep 1776 d. 17 Sep 1843 

SOURCE NOTES for Nathaniel: 
Col. Terry was a descendent of Samuel Terry, of Sprinfield, MA and an 
original patentee of Enfield, CT. He led a company of soldiers from 
Enfield, Ct, to Boston as soon as the news of Concord and Lexington 
reached Enfield Cf rom: "Prominent Families of New York," NY: The 
Historical Co., 1898, p. 552). 

81. Martha5 TERRY {11195} C36.William4). She married Benjamin COLLIER 
{11197}. 

No children have yet been identified. 

82. Anne5 TERRY {11196} C36.William4). She married 
{11198}. 

No children have yet been identified. 
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83. Joseph Shadrach5 TERRY {5524} C40. Daniel 4). Joseph died 1804. He 
married (1) ROSE [---?---] {10162}. ROSE died about 1810/1812. 

They had 4 children: 
180. f i. Elizabeth "Betsy" TERRY 
181. f ii. Julia Ann TERRY 
182. m iii. Daniel TERRY b. 1759 d. 1799 
183. f iv. Desire TERRY b. about Feb 1763 d. 15 May 
1840 

Joseph married (2) Catharine [---?---] {10191}. 
No children have yet been identified. 

SOURCE NOTES for Joseph: 
Joseph's will was proved on 2 Nov. 1804. In it he named his wife 
Catharine, daughters Elizabeth CORBIT, Desire RIDER & Julia Ann ROSE, 
and his grandson Barnabas Rider TERRY. 

84. Shadrach5 TERRY {8944} C40. Daniel 4). Shadrach died Feb 1783. He 
married Mary [---?---] {8945}. 

No children have yet been identified. 
SOURCE NOTES for Shadrach: 

Between 1766-1779, Shadrach served as a "fence Viewer"and as a 
"prizer of damage" in Smithtown (source: "Records of the Town of 
Smithtown, Long Island, N.Y." pp. 112-114). Shardach's will was 
proved in Brookhaven on 13 Feb. 1783. 

85. Jeremiah5 TERRY {5525} C40.Daniel4). 

86. Desire5 TERRY {5528} C40.Daniel4). 

87. Elizabeth5 TERRY {5529} C40.Daniel4). She married Samuel HUDSON 
{5413}. 

No children have yet been identified. 

88. Jemima5 TERRY {5530} (40. Daniel 4). 

89. Thomas' TERRY {5526} C40. Daniel 4). 

90. William5 TERRY {5527} C40.Daniel4). 

91. Daniel5 TERRY {3809} C41.Samuel4). 
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SOURCE NOTES for Daniel: 
Daniel was named as the "Eldest son" in his father's will. 

92. David' TERRY {1372} C41.Samuel4 ). 

SOURCE NOTES for David: 
From: Jefferson, W., "A Short History of Southold Town," 1938. 

93. Naomi 5 TERRY {9502} C41.Samuel4) was born 1718. Naomi died 3 Apr 
1786, at the age of 68. She married C1) Benjamin WELLS {9509} 
21 Apr 1754. 

94. 

No children have yet been identified. 

Naomi married (2) Peter DAIMS {9510}. 
No children have yet been identified. 

Richard5 TERRY {3810} C41.Samuel4) was born about 1740. He married 
Margaret COREY {5444} 7 Apr 1763. 

They had 8 children: 
184. f i • Elizabeth TERRY c. 8 Jul 1764 
185. f ii. Sarah TERRY c. 15 Dec 1765 
186. m iii. Samuel TERRY c. 6 Dec 1767 
187. m iv. Joshua TERRY c. 31 Dec 1769 
188. m v. John TERRY d. 
189. f vi. Naomi TERRY c. 5 Apr 1772 
190. m vii. Richard TERRY c. 1 May 1774 
191. m viii. Seth TERRY b. 23 Nov 1780 d. 18 Oct 1849 

SOURCE NOTES for Margaret: 
Given name may have been "Martha." She was also kmown as "Peggy." 

NOTES for Richard: t.(' 
Source: "Records of the First Church of Southold, Long Island," NYGJ&/ @ 
BR," Vol. 64 (3), July 1933. Record is for the baptism of Richard's 
daughters Elizabeth, Sarah and NaomiJfiURCE NOTES for Richard: v 
Richard settled in Orange Co., NY. 

95. Mary5 TERRY {3637} C41.Samuel4). She married Nathaniel OVERTON 
{3636} 25 Aug 1754 in Southold, Suffolk Co., New York. 

No children have yet been identified. 
SOURCE NOTES for Mary: 

Mary's marriage is from: "Records of the First Church of Southold." 

96. Abigail 5 TERRY {3811} C41.Samuel4). 

SOURCE NOTES for Abigail: 
Abigail died of cancer. 
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r 97. Bethiah5 TERRY {3812} C41.Samuel4). She married Joshua OVERTON 
{4702}. 

No children have yet been identified. 

98. Louiza5 TERRY {9507} C41.Samuel4). She married 
{9512}. 

No children have yet been identified. 

OVERTON 

____ 5 TERRY {9508} C41.Samuel4). She married Abijah WINDS 99. 
{9513}. 

No children have yet been identified. 

100. Ruth5 TERRY {9504} C41.Samuel4). Ruth died 11 Apr 1807. She 
married Daniel BOOTH {9514} 11 Apr 1757. 

No children have yet been identified. 

101. HUDSON5 TERRY {9505} C41. Samuel 4). He married 
{9515}. 

No children have yet been identified. 

TERRY 

102. Saul5 TERRY {9506} C41.Samuel4). Saul died, and was buried in 
Southold, Suffolk Co., New York. 

103. Elizabeth5 TERRY {345} C41.Samuel4 ) was born in Southold, Suffolk 
Co., New York. Elizabeth died 1751. She married Barnabas WINES 
{2757} 9 Jan 1744. Barnabas died 1754 in Goshen, New York. 

No children have yet been identified. 

SOURCE NOTES for Elizabeth: 
Source: Jefferson, W., "A Short History of Southold Town." 

104. James5 TERRY, Jr. {3315} C43. James4 ) was born about 1725. James, 
Jr. died 1758. He married Temperance BROWN {3310} 9 Jan 1751 in 
Mattituck, Suffolk Co., New York. Temperance died 31 Mar 1774. 

They had 1 child: 
192. m i. James TERRY d. 1758 

SOURCE NOTES for James, Jr.: 
James was named in his father's will. James' will was proved 6 Dec 
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1758 (source: Craven, C. E., "A Hi story of Matti tuck, Long Is land, 
N.Y.", Author, 1906. 

105. 5 TERRY {6596} C43.James4). TERRY died 1728. ---- ----

106. 5 TERRY {6602} C43.James4). ---- ___ TERRY died 1729. 

107. Mary5 TERRY {6599} (43. James4 ) was born 1730. Mary died 3 May 
1798, at the age of 68, and was buried in Aquebogue, Suffolk Co., New 
York. She married William BENJAMIN {6603} 19 Aug 1754. 

No children have yet been identified. 

SOURCE NOTES for Mary: 
Named in her father's will. 

108. Deacon Daniel5 TERRY {6560} C43.James4) was born about 1736. Daniel 
died 3 Feb 1814, and was buried in Aquebogue, Suffolk Co., New York. 

He married (1) Rachel YOUNGS {6561}. She was born about 1742. She 
was the daughter of Daniel YOUNG {6608} and Mary PENNY {6609}. 
Rachel died 2 Apr 1785, and was buried in Suffolk County, New York. 

They had 9 children: 
193. m i. Daniel TERRY, Jr. b. about 1758 
194. f ii. Mary TERRY b. 1758 
195. m iii. Deacon James TERRY b. 1765 
196. m iv. Moses TERRY b. about 1768 
197. f v. Rachael TERRY d. 1 Dec 
198. f vi. Lydia TERRY b. 1779 
199. f vii. Mehetabel "Hettie" TERRY 
200. f viii. Catherine Katy TERRY 
201. f ix. Keturah TERRY 

SOURCE NOTES for Rachel: 
Rachel was widow of David PARSHALL. 

d. 30 Apr 1828 
d. 1791 
d. 19 Feb 1842 
d. 7 Jun 1833 
1794 
d. 23 Jul 1841 

Daniel married (2) Elizabeth SWEEZY {6606}. She was born about 1746. 
Elizabeth died 5 Jul 1832, and was buried in Aquebogue, Suffolk 

Co., New York. 
They had 5 children: 

202. m x. Dea. David TERRY b. 12 Jul 1784 
203. m xi. Joseph TERRY b. 16 Jul 1790 
204. f xii. Elizabeth TERRY b. 16 Ju l 1790 
205. m xiii. Rev. Richard TERRY b. about 1791 
206. f xiv. Hester "Esther" TERRY 

Elizabeth also married (2) David PARSHALL {11133}. 
SOURCE NOTES for Elizabeth: 
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Elizabeth was the widow of David PARSHALL. 

SOURCE NOTES for Daniel: 
Daniel was named in his father's will. Daniel's will was dated 17 Feb 
1810 and probated 23 Feb 1814. Burial data is from: "Aquobogue and 
Jamesport Graveyard Records," Suffolk County Historical Society. 

109. Deacon Henry5 TERRY {6598} C43.James4) was born about 1738. Henry 
died 14 Dec 1812. He married (1) Abigail YOUNG {6607}. She was born 
about 1742. She was the daughter of Daniel YOUNG {6608} and Mary 
PENNY {6609}. Abigail died Aug 1791. 

207. m 
208. 
209. 
210. 
211. 
212. 

m 
m 
m 
f 
f 

They had 6 children: 
i. Henry TERRY b. about 1764 

ii. 
iii. 
iv. 
v. 

vi. 

----TERRY 
Samuel TERRY 
Joshua TERRY 
Deborah TERRY 
Abigail TERRY 

b. 15 Sep 1770 

b. May 1799 

d. 25 Sep 1781 

d. 15 Oct 1827 

d. 19 Dec 1858 

Henry married (2) Margaret HOWELL {6610}. She was born about 1751. 
Margaret died 1 Sep 1803. 

No children have yet been identified. 

Henry married (3) Jane SANDFORD {6611}. She was born about 1754. 
Jane died 12 Feb 1824, and was buried in Aquebogue, Suffolk Co., New 
York. 

No children have yet been identified. 

SOURCE NOTES for Henry: 
Henry was named in father's will. 

110. Mehetable5 TERRY {6600} C43.James4). 

SOURCE NOTES for Mehetable: 
Named in her father's will. 

111. Elizabeth5 TERRY {6601} C43.James4). She married James DOWNS 
{6604}. 

No children have yet been identified. 

SOURCE NOTES for Elizabeth: 
Named in her father's will. 

112. Joseph5 TERRY {3634} C44.Thomas, III4) was born about 1705. Joseph 
died 14 Mar 1733, and was buried in Mattituck, Suffolk Co., New York. 
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He married Sarah DIMOND {3635} 14 Jan 1733 in Suffolk County, New 
York. She was the daughter of Jonathan DIMOND {6562} and Sarah SALMON 
{5658}. 

They had 1 child: 
213. m i. Joseph TERRY b. 1733 d. before 
22 Sep 1765 

SOURCE NOTES for Joseph: 
Joseph died aged 27 years (from: "Inscriptions from Cemetery at 
Matti tuck".¥.; Also fpom:>- "Records of the First Church of Southold~') 
Marriage information and DoD from Salmon, W., "The Salmon Records" 
and "Supplement to the Salmon Records" (1880) recorded date of 
marriage as 9 Jan 1732. DoD from: Salmon, and Caven,"A History of 
Mattituck •••• Cp. 389)." C.E. Moore ("Moore's Index) thought that 
this Joseph's wife may have been Mary and that their son Joseph 
was the one who married Sarah Dimond. He also recorded the date of 
marriage as 4 Jan 1732. 

113. Jonathan5 TERRY {2178} C44. Thomas, III4) was born 6 May 1714. 
Jonathan died 9 Jun 1775, at the age of 61, and was buried in Orient 
Point, Suffolk Co., New York. He married Lydia TUTHILL {2180} 
9 Sep 1737. She was born about 1718. She was the daughter of Daniel 
TUTHILL {8546}. Lydia died 25 Aug 1780, and was buried in Orient 
Point, Suffolk Co., New York. 

214. m i. 
215. m ii. 
216. f iii. 
217. f iv. 
218. f v. 
219. m vi. 
220. f vii. 
221. f viii. 
222. f ix. 
223. m x. 
224. m xi. 
29 Sep 1830 
225. f xii. 

They had 12 
Jonathan TERRY 
Thomas TERRY 
Lydia TERRY 
Ruth TERRY 
Desire (Desire) TERRY 
Noah T. TERRY 
Mehetable TERRY 
Patience TERRY 
Patience TERRY 
Capt. Thomas TERRY 
Daniel TUTHILL TERRY, 

Patience TERRY 

SOURCE NOTES for Lydia: 

children: 
b. May 1738 
b. about 1739 
b. 1742 
b. 1744 
b. Feb 1746 
b. Sep 1747 
b. 9 Sep 1749 
b. 23 Oct 1750 
b. 1755 
b. 17 Jun 1757 

Esq. b. 26 Dec 

b. 24 Sep 1761 

d. Nov 1816 
d. 12 Nov 1753 
d. 1819 
d. 1806 
d. 14 Nov 1814 
d. 15 Oct 1815 
d. 12 Feb 1835 
d. 18 Jul 1754 
d. 1756 
d. 10 Jun 1823 

1759 d. 

d. 14 Jan 1835 

Lydia's epitaph reads: "With love her soul was fix' d. I Triumphant 
she expir'ed" (for source, see husband). 

SOURCE NOTES for Jonathan: 
Jonathan's will was dated 1 Mar 1765. His epitaph reads: "Children 
and friends come view my grave. I Receive God's Christ and Heaven 
have" (sources: "Terry Burying Ground, Orient Point," p. 236 and 
Mallman, J.E., "Historical Papers on Shelter Island and Its 
Presbyterian Church," 1899, p. 291). 
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~ 114. David5 TERRY {4227} C44. Thomas, 1114). 

115. Col. Thomas' TERRY {2177} C44. Thomas, III 4 ) was born about 1726. 
Thomas died about 1777. He married C1) Sybel KING {3692} Oct 1747 
in Southold, Suffolk Co., New York. She was the daughter of David 
KING {10203} and Deborah GLOVER {10218}. Sybel died 18 Sep 1751. 

They had 2 children: 
226. f i. Sibyl TERRY b. 1748 d. 1818 
227. m ii. Capt. Thomas TERRY b. 18 May 1749 d. 23 Apr 1818 

SOURCE NOTES for Sybel: 
Sybel's marriage took place in the 1st Church of Southold. Her 
parents have not been confirmed (source: Akerly, L.D., "William and 
Dorothy King, of Sa Lem Mass, and Three Generations of Their Long 
Island Descendants," NYG & BR, July, 1902.) 

Thomas married C2) Abigail HAVENS {2189} 1752 in NY. She was the 
daughter of Constant HAVENS {5784} and Abigail [---~---J {5785}. 

No children have yet been identified. 
SOURCE NOTES for Abigail: 

Sources: Mallman, J.E., "Historical Papers on Shelter Island and Its 
Presbyterian Church," 1899; and Howell, G.R., "The Early History of 
Southampton, L.I., New York, with Genealogies," 1887 (reprint 1989). 
In "The Havens Family of In Suffolk Co., N.Y.", B.S. Havens C1975) 
claimed that Abigail was a daughter of George HAVENS and 
Eleanor/Elinor THURSTON Cp. 7). In his will, Abigail's father, 
Constant Havens, named his wife Elizabeth, his sons Constant and 
Jonathan and his daughters Abigail TERRY, Mary Tuthill, Lucretia 
Howell and Elizabeth Havens. He also named his wife and son-in-law 
Thomas TERRY executors of his will. His will was dated 22 Dec 1760 
and was proved 8 Jan 1761 (Abstracts of Wills - Liber 22). Abigail's 
mother,Elinor, was the 2nd wife of Thomas TERRY, Jr. of Southold who 
died 24 March 1724. 

Thomas married (3) Mary HAZARD {9426} Mar 1776. She was the daughter 
of Samuel HAZARD {9427}. 

They had 6 children: 
228. f iii. Ruth TERRY b. 2 Dec 1752 d. 12 Nov 1802 
229. f iv. Abigail TERRY b. about 1753 d. 5 Mar 1823 
230. f v. Elizabeth TERRY b. 1761 d. 23 Apr 1825 
231. f vi. Mehitable TERRY b. 21 Sep 1764 d. 1821 
232. m vii. David TERRY 
233. m viii. Constatine TERRY b. 13 Apr 1766 d. 1 Jun 1822 

Mary also married (1) Luther MOORE {9428}. 

Mary also married C3) Asa KING {9430} 11 Nov 1779. 
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Mary also married (4) John WICKHAM {9429} 14 Jan 1798. 
SOURCE NOTES for Mary: 
Mary was the widow of Luthur MOORE. 

SOURCE NOTES for Thomas: 
Thomas was a captain of a 72 man Suffolk County Militia company in 
1758. Included in his company were: David Terry, Nathaniel Terry, 
Jonathan Terry and Samuel Terry. He served in the military, both for 
NY & CT, in the French & Indian Wars and in the Suffolk County 
militia during the Revolutionay War when he was taken prisoner by the 
British (Sources: "The Tuthill Family of Thurston, Norfolk Co., 
England, and Southold, Suffolk Co., NY, 11 NYG!&Jalf, 29(4), Oct 1898, 
pp. 215-216; "Patriot Ancestors of Long Island - Members of Daughters 
of the Revolution of 1776," Suffolk County Historical Society, Vol. 
IX (3), p. 76; and "DAR Patriot Index - Centennial Edition," p. 2907; 
"Records of the First Church of Southold"). 

116. Ruth5 TERRY {2179} C44.Thomas, III4) was born about 1728. Ruth died 
10 Feb 1801. She married Capt. David WIGGINS {2181} 2 Feb 
1743/1744. He was born about 1722. David died about Oct 1811 in 
Southold, Suffolk Co., New York. 

No children have yet been identified. 

SOURCE NOTES for Ruth: 
Ruth's husband is from: "Records of the First Church of Southold" 
(record is for the marriage of her daugheter Mehitable). Also f.k~ 
Spencer-Mounsey, C., "The Wiggins Family of Southold, N.Y." NYG;~~K 
(reprinted in Huff, H.B., "Genealogies of Long Island Families," 
Baltimore: Genealogical Pub. Co., 1987. pp. 676-692. 

117. William5 TERRY {4218} C44.Thomas, III4 ) was born 
William died before 1790. He married Elizabeth CLEVES 
1741. She was born 1717 in Queens County, New York. 

They had 6 children: 
234. m i. William TERRY 

before 1724. 
{4223} 17 Sep 

235. m i,. 
6 Sep 1823 

Capt. John CLEAVES TERRY b. 8 Feb 1744 d. 

236. m iii. 
237. f iv. 
238. f v. 
239. f vi. 

Thomas TERRY 
Elizabeth TERRY 
Ruth TERRY 
Mary TERRY 

SOURCE NOTES for Elizabeth: 

b. 11 Apr 1746 
b. 22 Jun 1748 
b. 18 Nov 1750 
b. 25 Dec 1752 

At the time of Elizaberth's birth, Queens Co. included present-day 
Nassau Co. From; "The Terry Lineage of Mrs. Elizabeth Coffman," Terry 
Tales. 

SOURCE NOTES for William: 
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Source: Mallman, J.E., "Historical Papers on Shelter Island and Its 
Presbyterian Church," 1899, p. 242. William removed to Elizabethtown, 
NJ. 

118. Mehitable5 TERRY {4228} C44. Thomas, 1114) was born about 1739. 
Mehitable died 1801. She married Capt. James WIGGINS {6845} 26 Feb 
1761 in Southold, Suffolk Co., New York. He was born about 1733. 
James died 1802. 

No children have yet been identified. 

SOURCE NOTES for Mehitable: 
Source: Spencer-Mounsey, C., "The Wiggins Family of Southold, N.Y." 
NYG & BR <reprinted in: Huff, H.B., "Genealogies of Long Island 
Families," Baltimore: Genealogical Pub. Co., 1987, pp. 676-692). 

119. Elizabeth5 TERRY {5414} C46.Daniel4 ) was born 1742. Elizabeth died 
3 Nov 1820, at the age of 78. 

No children have yet been identified. 
SOURCE NOTES for Elizabeth: 

From: Craven, C.E., "A History of Mattituck, Long Island, N.Y." NY: 
Author, 1909; and Mallmann, J.E., "Historical Papers on Shelter 
Island and Its Presbyterian Church." NY: 1899. 

120. Jeremiah5 TERRY {8589} C46.Daniel4). Jeremiah died 1818. 
married C1) Elizabeth MORRIS {8590}. 

They had 6 children: 
240. m i. Jeremiah TERRY b. 7 Oct 1766 d. 
241. m ii. Shadrach TERRY b. 7 Jun 1774 
242. m iii. James Morris TERRY b. 28 Dec 1778 d. 
243. f iv. Nancy TERRY 
244. f v. Jemima TERRY 
245. f vi. Isabella TERRY 

Jeremiah married (2) Nancy MORRIS {8591}. 
No children have yet been identified. 

SOURCE NOTES for Nancy: 
Nancy may have been the widow Hart. 

SOURCE NOTES for Jeremiah: 

He 

Following the death of his first wife Elizabeth, Jeremiah married her 
sister Nancy (source: "The Edwards Genealogy, 0 Mss at Suffolk Co. 
Historical Soc.). 

121. Jonathan5 TERRY, Sr. {2490} C49.Richard4 ) was born about 1720. 
Jonathan, Sr. died 8 Mar 1799, and was buried in Cutchogue, 
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Southold, Suffolk Co., NY. He married Keturah REEVE {2574} 22 Jun 
1749 in 1st Church, Southold, Suffolk Co., NY. She was born 21 Aug 
1727 in Southampton, Suffolk Co., New York. Keturah died 29 May 
1805, at the age of 77, and was buried in Cutchogue, Southold, 
Suffolk Co., NY. 

They had 8 children: 
246. i. TERRY 
247. ii. TERRY 
248. f iii. Mary Polly TERRY b. 25 Sep 1753 d. 1 Jan 1829 
249. m iv. Jonathan TERRY, Jr. b. 5 Apr 1756 d. 1 Oct 1826 
250. m v. James TERRY b. 6 Oct 1758 d. 13 Dec 1840 
251. f vi. Keturah TERRY b. 21 Oct 1760 d. 2 Feb 1844 
252. f vii. Martha TERRY b. 2 Aug 1763 d. 27 Aug 1804 
253. f viii. Rhoda TERRY b. 28 Aug 1767 

SOURCE NOTES for Keturah: 
Source: "Study of the Reeve Family of Southold, L.I., NY. Also 
from:"Baker, W.L., 1970, p. 66;. and 2450: "Cutchogue Cemetery," p. 
144. 

SOURCE NOTES for Jonathan, Sr.: 
Jonathan's will was dated 6 Mar 1799 and was probated 14 May 1799. 
His marriage is from: "Records of the First Church of Southold." 
Other sources: Cemetery records "Old Cemetery Cutchogue," and 
"Suffolk Co. Wills." 

122. Richard' TERRY {2187} C49.Richard4 ) was born 12 May 1721 in 
Southold, Suffolk Co., New York. Richard died 19 Nov 1791, at the age 
of 70. He married Mary HORTON {2478} (See number 135) 10 Jun 1745. 
She was born 13 Jul 1726. She was the daughter of Caleb HORTON, III 
{2542} and Phoebe TERRY {2436}. 

They had 8 children: 
254. m i. Nathaniel TERRY, Esq. b. 24 Jul 1746 d. 25 Jun 1824 
255. m ii. Lieut. Richard TERRY b. 6 Jul 1748 d. 26 Apr 1794 
256. f ii;. Phebe TERRY b. 27 Dec 1751 d. 15 Feb 1796 
257. f iv. Martha TERRY b. 24 Oct 1756 d. 9 Feb 1842 
258. f v. Mary Polly TERRY b. 13 Sep 1758 d. 26 Sep 1838 
259. m vi. Caleb TERRY b. 11 Oct 1760 d. 10 Aug 1805 
260. f vii. Prudence TERRY b. 19 Sep 1764 
261. f viii. Deborah TERRY b. 27 Dec 1767 d. 30 Jan 1791 

123. Martha' TERRY {2450} C49.Richard4 ) was born 25 Dec 1722. Martha 
died 13 Nov 1796, at the age of 73. She married Rev. Timothy WELLS 
{3164} 1 Dec 1743. He was born 1719 in Cutchogue, Suffolk Co., New 
York. Timothy died 16 Jan 1782, at the age of 63. 

No children have yet been identified. 
SOURCE NOTES for Martha: 

Source: Jocobus, D.L., "Th~ Family of Rev. Nathaniel Brewster," The 
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American Genealogist, Vol. XIII, pp. 154-163, it is claimed that 
Martha married Timothy Brewster in 1742 Cp.158). 

124. Gershom5 TERRY {2451} C49.Richard4 ) was born about 1725. Gershom 
died 29 Dec 1788, and was buried in Cutchogue, Suffolk Co., New York. 

He married Bethia WELLS {2454} 9 Mar 1748 in 1st Church, Southold, 
Suffolk Co., NY. She was born 1727. She was the daughter of Solomon 
WELLS {3813} and Esther WINES {3814}. Bethia died 11 Nov 1799 in 
Cutchogue, Suffolk Co., New York, at the age of 72, and was buried in 
Cutchogue, Suffolk Co., New York. 

They had 3 children: 
262. i. TERRY c. 1750 d. 24 Sep 1752 
263. f ii. Mehitable Hetty TERRY b. 2 Apr 1752 d. Jan 1804 
264. m iii. Gershom TERRY b. about 1754 d. 16 May 1805 

Bethia also married C1) Gershom TERRY, III {1954} (See number 129). 
He was born about 1710 in Southold, Suffolk Co., New York. He was the 
son of Gershom TERRY, Jr. {1965} and Mary WELLS {1966}. 
SOURCE NOTES for Bethia: 
From: "Cutchogue Cemetery," p. 144. 

SOURCE NOTES for Gershom: 
Marriages fro~. ;)iecords of the First Church of Southold, Long 
Island," NYG/&~BR, Vol. 64(3), July 1933; "Terry Family,"; 
"Yates-Terry Genealogy," p. 7; "Moore's Index," p. 118; "Cutchogue 
Cemetery," p. 144 •• 

125. Elijah5 TERRY, Sr. {2452} C49.Richard4 ) was born 4 Jun 1730. 
Elijah, Sr. died 25 Jun 1816 in Cutchogue, Southold, Suffolk Co., NY, 
at the age of 86, and was buried in Cutchogue Cem., Southold, Suffolk 
Co., NY. He married Deborah TUTHILL {2503} 4 Dec 1755. She was 
born 7 Jan 1736. She was the daughter of Joshua TUTHILL {6817} and 
Hannah REEVE {6839}. Deborah died 21 Nov 1815, at the age of 79, and 
was buried in Cutchogue Cem., Southold, Suffolk Co., NY. 

265. m i. 
266. f ii. 
267. m iii. 
268. m iv. 
269. f v. 
270. m vi. 
271. m vii. 
272. m viii. 
273. f ix. 
274. m x. 

They had 10 children: 
Elijah TERRY, Jr. b. Sep 1756 
Hannah TERRY 
Joseph TERRY 
Jeremiah TERRY 
Martha TERRY 
Richard TERRY 
Isaac TERRY 
David TERRY 
Deborah TERRY 
Timothy TERRY 

b. about 1761 
b. Aug 1763 
b. 1765 
b. 16 Jul 1767 
b. about 1769 
b. about 1772 

SOURCE NOTES for Deborah: 

d. 20 Oct 1843 

d. 27 Nov 1849 
d. 1845 

d. 7 Nov 1842 
d. 6 Jan 1846 
d. 10 Oct 1813 

Sources: "The Tuthill Famiuly of Tharston, Norfolk Co., England, and 
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Southold, Suffolk Co., New York," NYGf&;13°R (reprinted in "Genealogies 
of Long Island Families," Hoff, H. B., Baltimore: Genealogical Pub. 
Co., 1987, pp. 486-491; and "Cutchogue Cemetery," p. 144 

SOURCE NOTES for Elijah, Sr.: 
From: Marriage from "Cutchogue Church Records;" and ''Cutchogue 
Cemetery," p. 144; and ""Descendants of Henry Tuthill: 1612-1650," 
Campbell, G. Ced.), Keno, OR:rsolo Press. According to W. Z. Terry 
("Terry Manuscripts"), Elijan' was called "Good" or "Praying Elijah." 
Elijah served in the military (DAR Patriot Index Centennial 
Edition, p. 2906). 

126. Joshua 5 TERRY {2380} (49. Ri cha rd4 ) was born 4 Jun 1730. Joshua 
died 1793 in Orange County, New York, at the age of 62. He married 
(1) Sa rah HALLOCK {3166} 25 Jun 1756. She was born about 1729. 
Sarah died 30 May 1763, and was buried in Cutchogue, Suffolk Co., New 
York. 

They had 1 child: 
275. m i. Joshua TERRY, Jr. b. Oct 1758 d. 25 Jan 1791 

SOURCE NOTES for Sarah: 
Source: Frost, J.C., "Old Cemetery Cutchogue. " 

Joshua married (2) Bethia WELLS {3167} 17 Apr 1765. She was the 
daughter of So Lemon WELLS {5494} and Esther WELLS {5495}. Bethi a 
died 25 Apr 1785. 

They had 7 children: 
276. m ii . Seth TERRY 
277. m ; ii. Jesse TERRY d. about 1830 
278. m iv. Luther TERRY 
279. f v. Sarah TERRY b. 1774 
280. f vi. Bethia TERRY b. 22 Feb 1776 d. 26 May 1869 
281. m vii. William TERRY b. about 1777 d. 31 May 1805 
282. m viii. Gilbert TERRY b. about 1830 

Joshua married (3) Alathea STANBERRY {4248} 25 Feb 1786 in Southold, 
Suffolk Co., New York. 

No children have yet been identified. 
NOTES for Joshua: 

Marriage from: "Cutchogue Church Records". 

127. Deborah5 TERRY {2453} C49.Richard4 ) was born 1732. Deborah died 
1794, at the age of 62. She married John GOLDSMITH {3165} 8 Jul 
1756. 

No children have yet been identified. 

128. Mary5 TERRY {2445} (50.Gershom, Jr. 4) was born about 1708. 

36 



. ~ 

THE DESCENDANTS OF JOHN TERRY OF ENGLAND CCA 1600 - ) 

129. Gershom5 TERRY, III {1954} (50.Gershom, Jr. 4 ) was born about 1710 
in Southold, Suffolk Co., New York. Gershom, III died Apr 1777 in 
Coram, Suffolk Co., New York. He married <1) Mary WELLS {1961} 
1 Nov 1733. She was the daughter of Joshua WELLS {5995} and May 
BREWSTER {5996}. Mary died before 1749. 

They had 3 children: 
283. m i. Timothy Brewster TERRY b. 29 Jan 1732 d. 23 Aug 1796 
284. m ii. Joseph TERRY b. 2 Aug 1743 d. 22 Mar 1812 
285. f iii. Mehitable TERRY 

SOURCE NOTES for Mary: 
Mary's husband is from: "Records of the First Church of Southold" 
<record is for the marriage of her daughter Mehetable to Gideon 
Salmon). 

Gershom, III married (2) Bethia WELLS {2454}. She was born 1727. She 
was the daughter of Solomon WELLS {3813} and Esther WINES {3814}. 
Bethia died 11 Nov 1799 in Cutchogue, Suffolk Co., New York, at the 
age of 72, and was buried in Cutchogue, Suffolk Co., New York. 

No children have yet been identified. 

Bethia also married (2) Gershom TERRY {2451} (See number 124> 9 Mar 
1748 in 1st Church, Southold, Suffolk Co., NY. He was born about 
1725. He was the son of Richard TERRY {2182} and Martha PAINE {2183}. 
SOURCE NOTES for Bethia: 
From: "Cutchogue Cemetery," p. 144. 

SOURCE NOTES for Gershom, III: 
Gershom's marriage is from: "Records of the First Church of 
Southold." Other sources: "The Selmon Records"; "Moore's Index"; 
"Terry Family"; "Yates-Terry Genealogy," p. 7. Gershom served in the 
military (DAR Patriot Index - Centennial Edition, p. 2906). 

130. David H. 5 TERRY {2444} (50.Gershom, Jr. 4) was born 24 Aug 1720 in 
New York. David died 17 Jun 1779, at the age of 58. He married 
Mehetable ALDRICH {4302} 23 Feb 1738 in Suffolk County, New York. 
She was born 29 Aug 1720. She was the daughter of Jacob ALDRICH 
{12737} and Bethiah EVANS {12738}. Mehetable died 23 Dec 1804, at 
the age of 84. 

They had 7 children: 
286. m i. John TERRY b. 28 Oct 1752 d. 26 Sep 1843 
287. m ii. David TERRY b. before 1772 
288. m iii. William TERRY 
289. m iv. Gershom TERRY 
290. m v. Thomas TERRY 
291. f vi. Mehitable TERRY 
292. f vii. Bethiah TERRY 
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SOURCE NOTES for David: 
David served in the U. S. Military COAR Patriot Index - Centennial 
Edi ti on, p. 290S). and fought at the Batt le of Long Is land after 
which David and his organization retreated to New York. His DoD is 
from: Craven, J.E., "A History of Mattituck, Long Island, N. Y.," 
1906. In the S. Terry Mss, David's DOD is given as 23 Dec 1804. 

131. Jonathan5 TERRY {246S} <SS.Nathaniel, Jr. 4 ) was born about 1709. 
Jonathan died 18 Nov 17S3. He married Jemima PARSHALL {2466} 17 May 
1730 in Suffolk Co., NY. She was born 1708/1710. She was the daughter 
of Israel PARSHALL {6820} and Joanna SWEZY {6821}. 

They had 7 children: 
293. m i. Parshall V. TERRY, Sr. b. 8 Aug 1734 d. 1S May 1811 
294. m ii. Nathaniel TERRY d. 15 Oct 1763 
29S. f iii. Jemima TERRY b. 23 Mar 1738 d. 1825 
296. f iv. Remittance TERRY d. 29 Jul 17SS 
297. f v. Elizabeth TERRY b. about 1746 d. 29 Jul 17SS 
298. m vi. Jonathan TERRY 
299. m vii. William TERRY 

Jemima also married (2) Daniel WELLS {6818} 4 Oct 1755. He was the 
son of Joshua WELLS {6819}. 
SOURCE NOTES for Jemima: 
Jemima was Daniel Well's 4th wife. 

132. Ca leb5 HORTON, IV {2S73} CS6. Phoebe4) was born 1715 in Southold, 
Suffolk Co., New York. He married Sarah BENJAMIN {6812} Apr 1737. 
She was born 1717. 

300. f 
They had 1 child: 

i • Mary HORTON 

133. Nathaniel5 HORTON {6459} C56.Phoebe4 ) was born 13 Oct 1719 in 
Southold, Suffolk Co., New York. He married Mehetable WELLS {7057} 
about 1740. 

They had 1 child: 
301. m i. Daniel HORTON b. 1751 d. 27 Nov 1835 

134. Capt. Nathan5 HORTON {6831} CS6.Phoebe4 ) was born 1720 in Southold, 
Suffolk Co., New York. He married Mehitable CASE {8302} about 1749. 

They had 1 child: 
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302. f i. Sarah HORTON b. about 1759 d. 11 Oct 1808 

135. Mary5 HORTON {2478} C56.Phoebe4) was born 13 Jul 1726. She married 
Richard TERRY {2187} (See number 122) 10 Jun 1745. He was born 
12 May 1721 in Southold, Suffolk Co., New York. He was the son of 
Richard TERRY {2182} and Martha PAINE {2183}. See number 122 
listed above. 

5 TERRY {2402} (58. Uri ah4). TERRY died 20 Nov ----136. 
1722. 

137. Natheniel5 TERRY {2186} C58.Uriah4 ) was born 1722/1723. Natheniel 
died in childhood 6 Mar 1724/1725, at the age of 2. 

138. 5 TERRY {2185} C58. Uri ah4). TERRY died 20 Feb 
1726/1727. 

139. Uriah5 TERRY, Jr. {2458} C58.Uriah4 ) was born 29 Oct 1728. Uriah, 
Jr. died 29 Jun 1804 in Tarrytown, Pennsylvania, at the age of 75. 
He married (1) Abigail CLEVELAND {2462} (See number 667) 15 Dec 1748 
in 1st Church, Southold, Suffolk Co., NY. She was the daughter of 
~------ CLEVELAND {6822} and Joana MOORE {3235}. 

303. m 
304. 
305. m 
306. f 
307. f 
308. m 
309. m 
310. f 
311. m 
312. f 

They had 10 children: 
i. Nathaniel TERRY b. 19 Jun 1750 d. 21 Aug 1752 

i i . ____ TERRY b. about Jun 1750 d. 1753 
iii. HORTON TERRY b. Jan 1751 d. 17 Aug 1752 
iv. Anna "Nancy" TERRY b. 9 Nov 1756 d. 1830 
v. Abigail TERRY b. 22 Mar 1757 

vi. Benjamin TERRY b. 29 Jun 1759 
vii. Uri ah M. TERRY b. 3 Apr 1761 

viii. Mary TERRY b. 4 Jul 1763 
ix. Ichabod TERRY b. 1 Jun 1769 
x. Mehitable TERRY b. 13 Oct 1771 

d. 
d. 16 Mar 1801 
d. 22 Aug 1841 
d. 23 Jun 1773 
d. 17 Mar 1838 

Uriah, Jr. married (2) Bethia WELLS {2463} (See number 668). She was 
the daughter of CLEVELAND {6822} and Joana MOORE {3235}. 

They had 3 children: 
313. m xi. Ichabod TERRY b. 25 Mar 1783 d. 5 May 1849 
314. m xii. Joshua TERRY b. 10 Apr 1787 
315. f xiii. Deborah TERRY b. 1788 d. 25 Sep 1851 
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Bethia also married (2) Dyer CROCKER {9563}. 
SOURCE NOTES for Uriah, Jr.: 

Uriah's marriage is from: "Records of the First Church of Southold." 
In the margin of the Terry Mss is a note: "Uriah was a sober & sedate 
man noted for gifts in prayer & song." Uriah removed to Orange ~., 
NY and from there to Wyalusing, Bradford Co., PA. He was in Fort 
Forty during the Massacre of Wyoming. 

140. 5 TERRY {2459} C58.Uriah4). TERRY died 28 Jan 
1730/1731. 

141. Mary5 TERRY {2460} C58.Uriah4). Mary died 25 Jul 1783. She married 
(1) John HART {2543}. 

No children have yet been identified. 

Mary married (2) David WELLS {2544}. 
No children have yet been identified. 

SOURCE NOTES for David: 
According to W. Z. Terry ("Terry F~mily: Some Descendents of Richard 
Terry of Southold, Suffolk Co., N.Y,, David was blind. 

142. ____ 5 TERRY {3177} C58.Uriah4). ---- TERRY died Nov 1736. 

143. Martha5 TERRY {2049} (62.John, Jr. 4 ) was born 13 Aug 1724. Martha 
died 1771 in Riverhead, Suffolk Co., New York, at the age of 46. She 
married Peter VAIL {2199}. He was born 25 Mar 1722. He was the son 
of Jeremiah VAIL {6810}. Peter died Apr 1771 in Riverhead, Suffolk 
Co., New York, at the age of 49. 

No children have yet been identified. 

SOURCE NOTES for Martha: 
Both Martha and her husband died of smallpox (source: "Genealogy of 
Some of the Vail Family Descended from Jeremiah Vail at Salem, Mass., 
1639," New York, 1902). 

144. Bethia5 TERRY {2050} C62.John, Jr. 4 ) was born 8 Apr 1728. She 
married Gideon YOUNG {2556} 1756. 

No children have yet been identified. 

145. John5 TERRY, III {2045} C62.John, Jr. 4 ) was born 1 Aug 1730. 
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146. Joseph5 TERRY, Sr. {2027} (62.John, Jr. 4 ) was born 1 Sep 1731. 
Joseph, Sr. died 9 Aug 1816, at the age of 84, and was buried in 
Orient, Suffolk Co., New York. He married Submit Sibyl KING {2054} 
24 Nov 1753. She was born 14 May 1739. She was the daughter of 
Zebulon KING {6824} and Amy HAWK {6825}. Submit died 13 Jun 1824, at 
the age of 85, and was buried in Orient, Suffolk Co., New York. 

They had 7 children: 
316. f i. Submit Sibyl TERRY b. 10 Nov 1764 
317. m ii. Joseph TERRY, Jr. b. 29 Sep 1766 d. 8 Jan 1852 
318. f iii. Prudence TERRY b. 1 Apr 1770 
319. f iv. TERRY 
320. v. TERRY 
321. f vi. Mary TERRY 
322. f vii. Elizabeth TERRY 

SOURCE NOTES for Submit: 

b. 5 Jan 1779 
b. 15 Nov 1781 

Source: Submit's marriage is from "Akerley, L.D., "William and 
Dorothy King, of Salem Mass, and Three Generations of Their Long 
Island Descendents," NYG & BR, July 1902. 

SOURCE NOTES for Joseph, Sr.: 
Source: Griffin, A.," First Settlers of Southold, LI, NY" Cp. 214). 
Also from: "Orient Cemetery" tombstone transcriptions; Terry, S. T., 
"Terry Manuscript;" and Terry, W.Z., "Terry Family." In 1778, Joseph 
was a farmer in Southold ("A List of Persons in Suffolk Co., L.I., 
N.Y," a file at NYGr&re Soc.). In his will dated 13 Jan 1772 and <k... 
confirmed 21 Jan 1786, John mentioned his son Joseph, his sons 
Jeremiah and John and his daughter Mehetable but he did not mention 
his wife. 

147. Si lass TERRY {2464} (62. John, Jr. 4 ) was born 1734. Si las died in 
infancy 1735. 

148. Nathaniel 5 TERRY {2046} (62.John, Jr. 4 ) was born 10 May 1736. 

149. Marys TERRY {2047} (62.John, Jr. 4) was born 10 May 1736. She 
married Ezekiel GLOVER {2557} 8 Jan 1758. 

No children have yet been identified. 

150. Jeremiah5 TERRY {2048} (62.John, Jr. 4 ) was born 4 Sep 1738. 
Jeremiah died 19 Jan 1792, at the age of 53, and was buried in 
Suffolk County, New York. He married Sibyl BROWN {2507}. She was 
born 26 Aug 1748. Sibyl died 29 Aug 1830, at the age of 82, and was 
buried in Suffolk County, New York. 

They had 10 children: 
323. f i. Mehi table TERRY b. 9 Sep 1767 
324. m ii. John TERRY b. 7 Jun 1770 d. 21 Apr 1814 
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325. m 
326. f 
327. m 
328. f 
329. f 
330. f 
331. m 
332. m 

iii. Jeremiah TERRY 
iv. Anna TERRY 
v. James TERRY 

vi. Sibyl TERRY 
vii. Martha TERRY 

viii. Abigail TERRY 
ix. Nathaniel TERRY 
x. Samuel TERRY 

SOURCE NOTES for Sibyl: 

b. 19 Feb 1772 
b. 23 Mar 1774 
b. 2 Mar 1776 
b. 15 Nov 1777 
b. 31 Aug 1779 
b. 12 Mar 1781 
b. 13 Sep 1782 
b. 31 Mar 1785 

d. 10 Dec 1850 
d. 13 Sep 1861 
d. 19 Apr 1854 
d. 4 Oct 1791 

d. 20 Feb 1876 
d. 5 Oct 1783 
d. 14 Feb 1852 

From: "Van Scoy Burial Ground," Suffolk County Hi stori cal Society 
Register, Vol. XVI (4), p. 98. 

SOURCE NOTES for Jeremiah: 
From: "Van Scoy Burial Ground," Suffolk County Historical Society 
Register, Vol. XVIC4>. p. 98; and "Terry Family." Jeremiah's will was 
dated 16 Jan 1792. He served in the military CDAR Patriot Index 
Centenial Edition, p. 2906). 

151. Elizabeths TERRY {2051} C62.John, Jr. 4 ) was born 14 Feb 1741- in 
Oysterponds, Suffolk Co., New York. She married Samuel BROWN {2558} 
23 Aug 1763 in 1st Church, Southold, Suffolk Co., NY. He was the son 
of Richard BROWN {10219} and Hannah HAWKE {10220}. 

No children have yet been identified. 
SOURCE NOTES for Elizabeth: 

Elizabeth's parents and marriage are from: "Records of the First 
Church of Southold." 

152. Hannahs TERRY {2052} C62.John, Jr. 4 ) was born 14 Jul 1743. She 
married Christopher BROWN {2559}. 

No children have yet been identified. 
SOURCE NOTES for Christopher: 

Christopher's will was dated 18 Aug 1822. 

153. Mehitables TERRY {2053} C62.John, Jr. 4 ) was born Dec 1745. She 
married John RACKET {2560}. He was the son of John RACKET {6811}. 

No children have yet been identified. 

154. Roberts TERRY {2469} C65.Richard4). 

155. Isaiahs TERRY {2470} C65.Richard4 ) was born 15 Jul 1746. Isaiah 
died 3 Oct 1801 in Wading River, Suffolk Co., New York, at the age 
of 55. He married Martha HULSE {2477} 15 Oct 1777. She was born 
13 Mar 1754 in Wading River, Suffolk Co., New York. Martha died 
2 Feb 1837, at the age of 82. 

They had 8 children: 
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333. m i . Richard TERRY b. 1 Sep 1778 d. 14 Jul 1814 
334. m ii. Richard TERRY c. 2 Oct 1782 
335. f iii. Patty TERRY b. 27 Oct 1782 d. 1854 
336. m iv. Isaiah TERRY, Sr. b. 27 Oct 1782 d. 12 Feb 1861 
337. f v. Martha TERRY c. 24 Aug 1783 
338. m vi. John TERRY b. 1 May 1788 d. 1 Jan 1870 
339. f vii. Abigail TERRY b. 1 May 1788 d. 15 Aug 1860 
340. m viii. Paul H. TERRY b. 23 Nov 1792 d. 1827 

SOURCE NOTES for Martha: 
From: "A History of Mattituck " . . . . 
SOURCE NOTES for Isaiah: 
Isaiah's will was dated 17 Apt 1800 and probated 8 Dec 1801. Sources: 
"A History of Matti tuck . " "Stuart Terry's Manuscript"; . . . . , 
"Suffolk Co. Wills" and "Terry Family." 

156. Lois5 TERRY {2471} C65.Richard4). She married C1) Bethlah WELLS 
{2561}. 

No children have yet been identified. 

Lois married (2) Israel DAVIS {2562}. 
No children have yet been identified. 

157. Abigail "Abby" 5 TERRY {2472} C65.Richard4 ) was born in Southold, 
Suffolk Co., New York. Abigail died 14 Jun 1792. She married John 
TUTHILL {2563} 8 Jun 1791 in Cutchogue, Suffolk Co., New York. He 
was born 1730 in Cutchogue, Suffolk Co., New York. John died 1820 in 
Wading River, Suffolk Co., New York, at the age of 90. 

No children have yet been identified. 
SOURCE NOTES for John: 

Birth & death dates from: Wells, W. M, Jr., "William Wells of 
Southold: Co-Founder of Southold, Long Island, N.Y., in 1640." 

SOURCE NOTES for Abigail: 
Source: "Marriages Performed by Rev. Zachariah Greene, D.D., during 
His Ministry 1787 -1797, Cutchogue, L. I." American Genealogist, Vol. 
18, pp. 118-121. Date of death from: Campbell, G. Ced.), "Descendants 
of Henry Tuthill: 1612-1650," Keno, OR: Solo Press. 

158. Sarah5 TERRY {2473} C65.Richard4). 

159. Annie5 TERRY {2474} C65.Richard4). She married 
{2564}. 

No children have yet been identified. 
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160. Mehitable5 TERRY {2475} C65.Richard4). She married Jeremy WINER 
{2565}. 

No children have yet been identified. 

161. Samuel5 TERRY {2499} C68.Robert4). 
SOURCE NOTES for Samuel: 
According to W.Z. Terry ("Terry f~qy: Some Descendants of Richard 
Terry of Southold, Suffolk Co., N.t(.J/, Samuel died on board a prison 
ship. 

162. Robert5 TERRY {2500} C68.Robert4). 

163. John5 TERRY {2501} C68.Robert4). 

164. Hannahs TERRY {2502} C68.Robert4 ) was born 1742. Hannah died 1787, 
at the age of 45. She married Josiah Jr. WOODHULL {2567}. He was 
born 1733. He was the son of Josiah WOODHULL, Sr. {11304} and 
Clementine HOMAN {11305}. Josiah died 9 Nov 1787, at the age of 54. 

They had 1 child: 
341. f i. Mary WOODHULL b. about Mar 1782 d. 23 Feb 
1858 

165. Patiences TERRY {11173} C68.Robert4). 
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